
MARC 
Reg_c,n 

Vol. 4 No. 2 VICTORIA NEWSLETTER April 1989 

1 want to 11.tan.t thi.A ne1Mletlen. !iy 
inlvn.min; all vl the memDett11. that we c· i..t,1 

9-e't enoug}i volunteen. $5 that wUl ena6le 
the aAAOC i.at i..vn to 9-et CVJ!..Le.A v.f the 
V i.c fon. i.a l')'jlan.-1. / 11.om the /tJl{f[ll an.ch i.ve11. 
l wi.ll have 6luep11.int copi.e.A ava~La6Le tv 
the membe11.11hi.p on a collt bMi.ll. lhi.ll wi.ll 
6e de.ten.mined all /loon all I can. iet the 
l11lan11. copi..ea' and dete.11.mi..ne the co11t o/ 
{he Dluepnint cop_i.e11. I wi..11 al.Ila put out 
C!. Li.Ill oJ what dn.awi.nµ a~e avai..lable. 
f1tvm what l cwi dete11.mine, 1u11.t about al.L 
v/ the V i.ctoni.a wood patten.~ an.: thene. 
I wi..lJ have to 11.ee what el11.e w. U1.clude.d 
i..n the l~jal.11.,1. liJvne on tlii.ll La.ten. 

l am includ i.tig, ,10me d11.awin9A;_ { n.om 
/Jean La1t11.vn o/ /{Wl/lon, ,nM.A. I do 
appn.eci.ate hi.A an/.U1/en to my plea lon the 
memDe.fl.ll.!i.p to 11end i.tem11. to me {on. the 
ne.wJJ.l.etten. I thi.n/4. you wi..ll Li.he hw 
d·1tawi.J1J,11 and I am 11.une that llome o.f 1ou 
nee.c.' lire pan.t he made 110 thi.ll wi..11 enable 
11.vme o{ JOU to mal?.e th Lil pan. f {on. 
jOUnll.ei,f. 

Oven the pa11t newJJ.l.ettell.ll., l have 
wclua1ed mam;. ·-' dnawi.n9/J.. 0/ coun11.e, not 
al.l o/ the memDe.ttll. have {he.Ile dn.awi.n9,1_ 
'!:!1-d ce1tta01-,f} not the ne.J..:J memDe1t11.. 
i he1te._lon.e, i am 1oing.. lo t nun t1Me 
d1tCJ11.1u1y., -1.0 that al.l o_{ the mem.uen.ll. 
wi.Ll have them. I am 9--oi..n9 to lltaple them 
11.epanate 110 that y,ou ma.f- he_ep them in 
jVUll. . JJ.hvp, i./ ;1ou 110 de:1- i.1te. l am_ 
i..nclua'i..nj one. new d11.a.wi..n1J fnom llowa1td 
Ban.ne11. and that i.ll o{ t'he /!)odel A 
Sta_nten.. 1 hope J.OU enjoy the dnawi..n9/J. 
and that t,~ey wi."Ll De o/ "help to f!OU. 

i'iJe.mben.11. not 1tenewi.nr;. 

&i.ch ye.an, we l.011.e 11.ome me.mDefl./J. l 
kn.ow that 11ome 11.el.l. thei.1t can.1.1 and vthefl./J. 
1011.e inten.e11. t. I CaJI I t help_ but wonder. 
why 11.ome othell.ll dnop out. l / tj.VU kn.ow ot.. 

w1 •, new1on., that mi.J-M be the La.ult v/' 
tA~ a,11,1vci.ati.on, piea.Ae let me f:n.ow. ihi./2 
:1-.ean., we lollt 20 whi.ch Lil n,,ot all many ~ 1,, 

la.At fie.an. l thi.nh a /ew ot thM: 20 wu, 
1ti..ll pay. thei..n. 1uu. We 11ti..l.~ l(:ei, 
,ctti..n9- new rncm6ert/J ,•'.J.t 11.ome that ui<ouLne 

1u not J°oin. l h.ave. nu uiea wh; uni._( 
r/;ey- .. thi..n.h i..t Lil too ex.pe.nA L~f!. _ 

ltopeful.ly, 1 can 9-et the /tJ!f.Lall.ll copt et:, 

and have a l.i.ttl.e ;~i..tty "l.e/t oven .aru.. 
then we mi.yd dnop the $5 i..ni.ti.ati.on .i.eP. 

I would l.i..he to tel.) the mem!Jer, 
that I paff my. due11 to the M/J.oci.ati.vn_ wu.' 
l al/lo pai.d the voluntan.y $5. None vi the 
money we have 9oe11 iv me, pe~1.1vnal.Lf/ 11.l 
o_l _i.t 9-oe11. to the pn.oauct wn, pn. U1.t UI.J 

a,w' maU.i..n9- of the newll.ie.tten.. 

If aJIY, v/ ;;.vu /eel thal 1 am 
i..ncl.uoi..n9- i..tem11 that an.e not necM/Jan.lj, 
and i../ you would l.i.he otlien. thinJA i..n Oie 
ne.l!JJJ.1.etten that I a'o not i..nclude, pl.ea/J.e 
Let me /mow. ,4,1 I men li.onerl i..n tl.e La.1J -t 
Lll./l.ue, I need al.l. th.e help l can Jet. 1 
want to p n. int the. i..n /on.ma ti. on 1 vu L:XlJl t 
and need. 

Let I ll tal./2 Joon 11i..ll.11.. 

1 r'iave Deen hean.ing, a l.vt late/ J 
auuut doon lli..ll.11. 1 t 11.eenzl.l., wni..te/J. Ro1er. 
Van. llouten, that tAene ane 1-oun 
nepnoducti..on /J.i..llll on the rnanket wi.th 
none o/ them ex.acl11' con.necl. la.cl, ha11. 
11.vmetlii..n,; OK out cul v/ them have 
1.1vmethi..n9- not n.i..9-ht. 

We have two mem;;elt/2 i..n Canada wi.tf. 
Leathenbach V i.cloni.M and they 6el.i.eve 
th'?, ane on13-i..nal. 1 howeve'!:.J . the _11.i.l.l.1.1 ane 
di..,1-{!en.ent. Un one, tie f"(JR!) Ul la1t ., : 
than on the othen. I he end v i..ewll u n ,. 
completely di.//enent al/lo. l am ni.ncl.udi.n; 
the tnaci.nf}/J. and /l.ketche11 v_i th~ 1 

1- i..e.;.u.~ l.'01t IJVU to 11.ee. 7? i.c;}it now, 1 :11r. 



<Mhuui al..1. memDen..11 to Let U.11 }mow what 
they mafl /mow about thi.A ,iutJ,iect. I am 
appe.ali..n.g to the 011.i..f}_i..n.al. Vi..cton.i..a owne.11.11 
to check thei..11..11 and let me know what the!/ 
have. I/ we can come up wi...th .11omelhi..n9-
de/i..n.i..te, we can .11ee i../ we can 9:et 
.11omeone to mahe 4ome nepnoducti.on ,iiJ.l.A 
that ane connect. 7?i.Jht now, we do not 
have enou<Jh to 10 on. We don't have 
anyone to ma.he them ei..then.. It iA 
~ti..n.eL1 poMi..Dle ~hat we ma.v. have to 
L.ve wdh what LA avai..la6'1..e.. /1Jan.co 
T ahtan.Q/J. /.lent· .11ome uifon.mati..on on the 

~i._J.l.11 and 6efon.e I pnwt i..t, l am a1hi.nr; 
nun about tne two .11i.l.L1 men.ti..oned above. 
/!Jon.e on thi.A i..n the next new4l.etten 

Sll LAll Affi?JVIN(i N[WS • 

. 1/<u/JA law~on o/ /tJon.~town, M'. 
wn.d<;1 0at hu. ean.lfl JI Vi..clon.i..a had 
37, 6yJ mi..le11 on d Delone. lle/l ton.a ti.on. 
!/ua9-wff /n.om the 1.hvto i..n. the la,it 
n~~etten, i..t iA a {i..ne. n.viton.ati..on. It 
dLdn t 11eem to De a ba.AAe.t ca.11e l.~e 11ome 
o/ u,1 11tan.le£i wi..th. 

r. 1 haye a letten /n.om Bud Hou[Jii /n.om 
~he!l-enne, f//fl-omi..n.9- that teLi..ll me that hi.A 
L~then.6ach # 129 ha11 Deen ,ihown at the 
June.. IIA[A me,.~t i..n _Tu.C/.J.on, 115. and i..t 
neceLved a {.Lil.Ill_- 111ni..on.. He ha/.J. neven. 
Deen to a /!JodeL A fon.d Clu6 event but he 
0 p1annwr; to. ,6e at the Hi..9-h Countn.11 
loun. U1. Bn.ec/cenn.Ld9-e, Co. thi.A ,1ummen. 
I have heand {nom .11evenal Vi..cton.i..a ownen.~ 
./J.ayi..nJ that, Uiey an.e 9-oi..nr;.; l hope we 
have. a 9-ood Vi..cton.i..a tun.n out. 

Cmrwlai..nt 
i 

:/u.d 'j)al.men, wnote to tell me that he 
ondcned .11ome. wood bom iVew Wood Dach i..n 
!July wu1_' cii.dn I t ;e1t i..t unti..!- NvvvnDen. 8:1 
Uiat lLme A.e A.act. made Wld i..n..lltalled hi.A 
own wood. 7 hey, had pn.omi.Aed thn.ee weeJv1 
1./• s II ae.....Lvelljj, ee want aa 11 all he now need,1 

to ;1-eLJ the 4e~ that ,f i..nall:;. came. Jud 
haa no complawt on the. pnoduct .ju4l the 
l.on} deli..ven.y date. 

Seven.al. memDe.11.4 wn.ote to tell me 
that _Ste~e. Cwmon maJ~e.11 iood wood and 
that Lt _/Lt4 Wld the!/ an.event 11ati.A/i..ed 
wi.th . L~. Steve iA a memhen o.f oun 
Q./1.IJ.OC LG t Lon. t-

2 

1 am not tn.y,i..ng, to IL!iow /avoni.twm • 
to Wlfl one pen..11on on. ma.nu/actwten., 
lwweven, I thi..nk al.l of y.011 l!JCUlt to know 
who doe,1 9-ood won.k and who a'eli..ven.,1 on 
ti.me.. 

Al.l. o/ ffOU meJTUJert./J. need to keep me 
i..n/on.med on !f.OUll pn.06lem.11 and you.rt Li..h.e,1 
40 we can i..n./ on.m the mem6en4hi..p. 

iJovefoi.J.4 

ft1n. Bond keep.11 up-dati..n.9- me wi..th 
n.e.ga.n.d to the dove taJ,1 he i../.J. '}Vi..n.9- to 
man.u./actune /on. the V i..ctoni..a. Hi.. iA 
wonki..n.<J on Uie di..e11 now and hooe11 to 6e 
cvmpl.ete. DJ!. thi.A 4p~i..n,;. 1 / ff OU. 'need the 
dove tai.JA, han3 w then.e Q/J. the.!/ wi..11. 
/.loon be avai..la6Le. 1/ hi.A dove tai..L,1 an.e 
M good M hi.A .11teen.i..ng. coven. plate11, I 
know we 11.1. all De veil.if 4ati.A/i..ed. 

Tni..vi..a. 

The l.a,it new.ll!etten., tn.i.vi..a 
i..n./oMULti..on, on the fU.J.lllben. ol V i.cton. i.M 
that I J~t /n.om the Ca6n.i..ol.ett~n Wid 6¥ 
/tJn.. Wm fu1tnell./J. haA 6een (t,Ue'1.ti..oned. ju./J.l 
n.emembe~ that thi.A iA nothi..n.g. o//i..ci.al 
6ut . w/vn.mati..on r;).eane.d /n.om an 
un-o//i.ci..a.l ./J.oun.ce. It may, on mai not be 
conn.eel and i..t ha11n't been ven.i.ii.ed. 

Lettell.4 

ft1n. iJean LaMon wn.ot.e. {on. 
i..n./oMULti..on on when.e to 9,e.t top maten.'i..al 
/on the leathen.6ach Vi.cton.i.a. I am .11on.n.fl, 
~v llafl that the onl.fl/lace t~at 1 ~ow o/ 
w _L 7 Ballon Bonne!!·. 4ent hun a pL_ece o/ 
Oll.L[j-t..nal top maten.wl and he /.J.ai..d tlwt 
0e malen.wl le Ban.on Bonney. iA 4e£li..nr; 
u not an!l-thi..ng. Li..h.e the 011.i..9-i..nal 
e.11pec i..~l.fl i..n col.on. le Ban.non Bonney 
conceae11 thi.A fact Dul thene iA no othen. 
4oun.ce. If anjj o/ you know o/ a g.ooc' 
4v~n.ce ple.aAe. Let me kn.ow 40 that I can 
i..n / o /Ur,. {he mem6 eMh i. p. 

The i.tem above iA a nepeat i..tem /nvm 
the la/.J. t ne.w4i.etlen.. 5 i..nce I d i..dn 't 9-el 
anfl n.epli..eA. I /el.t i.t i..mpvntant enour 
to, nu:ike anothen tn.y. ~/ anj o/ ;;.vu f<J1.011J 

of a llounce., ple.aAe n.ep~y. 

( 



• LATE. Am?IVIN(i #81/5 

f}u1.1t be.[on.e iouii to pn.eAA. wi..th thu 
new.a.l..et:._ten., 1 n.ec.ei..ved a Letten. /n.om 
(/Jan.co /ah.tan.cu w an4Wen. to the iuvitlofl/J. 
-,on Vi..cton.la boon. SUL 'PLatvi. I wUL put 
''6._u Letten. Ln thu n.ew.a.l..etten /on. 1ou. 
!he lll4t pan.ain.aph UXVJ. n.e/enn.wi to 1.1ome 
<J_UeAti..oll.4 I <Mk.ed hlm about the V i..cton.i..a 
'Roof. 'iU.61.1. I wUL /oLLow up on thu at a 
Laten. date. 

'PLea4e n.eJen. to the two '1ketchvi 61 
(/}n.. Ban.n.1 Louc.k/l whi..ch an.e of./ o/ two 
Canadi..an Vi..cton.i..cu and the two /J.k.etchvi 
made D!f /fJan.co 7 ah.tan.cu. /tJan.co 11.1 letten 
expLal!l/J. theAe dn.aww~. 

(D 

{A,?LJ SILL 
SILLS UN Bllm?!J !.fJ!JCKS LEAlii-:J3-1C'." 
(AIMiJIAN VIC701(LAS. 

"?>A P--R_ 'f 
1-0i:; Cr- S 
6' I t..L 5 I<- f. TC 1-1 t: > 

3 

7ec.hni..caL 

I/ an1 o/ 1ou want to convent 1oun. 
dutn.i..6uton.1.1 to the mode.lln powu and 
condefl/J.en., 1ou can io to a pan.u hou1.1e 
and pun.chcue the i..~i..tf_on ki..t /on. a F on.d 
whi..ch u P.an.t numben. /1(229/tJV. Be awa.n.e 
that !JOU have to dn.Ul ✓.i.ome holeA and tap 
them to l!l/J.taLL the powu. /tJa16e., I can 
do a /utun.e an.ti..cLe on thu modi../i..catlon. 

I/ all.fl o/ !!-OU want to con.vent to an 
alten.n.aton. wuf haLo~en bulb✓.i., the ~uLb 
numben. u a 'PhUL~p1.1 0342 H4 bulb. lhu 
u /on. 6V 60/55w. Th€.f!- an.e avaUable w 
moton.cvcLe ✓.i.hop1.1. Some o/ the CaLi../on.nla 
/tJodeL A Oealen.1.1 1.1eli a I hi..t /on. _ the 
conveMlon.._ I know Han.n.1 1.1 la.n.'1.1 f on.d 
'Pan.u hcu the hi..t. Hu acldn.eAA. u: 8175 
VI. lvafl/J. On.., 'Ro_J}l-Le 'Ri..ven, O'R. 97537, 
f 503 I 582-0526. [ have th.Me li..~u on 
both o/ m1 /fJodeL A 11.1_ and th.e1 an.e 9:n.eat. 
I/ 1ou wUL do an1 ni..~t dn.i..VLll.<J. £h.u u 
a mu1.1t /on. ✓.1.a/et1, The!/-. do n.ot ✓.i.'h.ow ln.om 
the ouulde ~ JI-OU 1.1tW u✓.i.e 1oun. (/}odeL A 
~MA etc. BUI u a Vi..cton.la AMoci..ati..on 
memben.. 

Bn.uce /rJULane o/ Canada,Vi..cton.i..a. 

/rJn.. /rJi..dLane ✓.i.ent the /oLLowwf} 
an.ti..cLe to me on hu can.. I th.i.nk i..t u 
an wten.uti..ni an.ti..cLe. The p_h.oto✓.i. an.e on 
the photo p<l[JeA o/ thu n.ewil.etten.. 

A Jten. p__un.cha✓.1.w9: "/fJ i..4.4 V i..cke!J,'' w 
(/}av of 19881 had t'h.e moton. vechi..cLvi 
depan. tment 1.1end me the n.ec.on.d✓.i. 6ec.ruue I 
llXUI. toLd ✓.i.he llXVl a Local can.. 7 he n.ec.on.d✓.i. 
✓.i.how that i..t llKlA. bou~t new 61 /fJn.. I an 
Bowi..vi. He toeu.1. Luted w the phone book 
and I 
pn.omptL!/- contacted hi..m. 801, wcv.1. he 
ex.ci..ted. • 

She wa1.1 hu /i..Mt can. and 611.and n.ew. 
He had ✓.i.aved 'h.u mon.ev dn.i..vwi the 
deLi.ven.!f tn.uck /on. hu dad' ✓.i. 6akenv, At 
23 !fe.G.M old, he bou(),/it hen., 011.den.i..n.9: the 
✓.i.i..demount 11pan.e. ( lie 4-a!fll. th.ev ✓.i.houl.dn I t 

h.ave/ut i..t on the tn.a/li..c 11Ue)! and 
wouL have had two 11idemoun.u i../ he'd 
had mon.e mone1, The Local deaLen. couLdn I t 
1.J.LLppL1 a V i..cton. i..a and he pi..c.ked hen. up LIi. 
Vancouven thn.ee da!fll. laten.L a/ten. the 
deaLen. l!l/J.taLLed the ll.P.an.e. /he co11t waA 

$941.00 and had no tn.urik. 



Hu tn.aveiA w the VLcton.i.a wcluded 
thn.e.e tn.~p/.l. to CalL/01tnLa and. one to 
ftJex.i..c.o.___ He /.l.a.!fA the 1wad/.l. wen.e pn.ettfl-_ 
9,,0.od. /he cu/.l.to/11/.J. of/Leen. at the bon.den. 
alwa.!fA made note of 'the /.l.en.i.al ru.unbeM on 
the tLn.M. 

wh i.. te" to 6 e a/.l./.l.emb Led 6 fl:. the • Lana.ti i.an. 
Top and Bod!/-_ Con.p. o/ l_i..L6un.fl-_ Ontan.i.b~ 
arid 6ean./.l. thei.n. Vi.cton.i.a l<UJ #215. It llXM 

then mounted on a Canadi.an made chaAAiA. 
and /.l.ent to the deal.en.. 

He tn.aded the VLcton.La w /on. a new 
can. w 1937 and di.dn. 't /.l.ee hen. ll[J11-W 
unti..L we took Aun on a n.Ue on Octo6en. 9, 
1988. I don't thi..nk he llX1A.. even. a/.l. happfl-_l 

I am pn.Mentlfl-_ fj,11.LMWJJ, the valveA 
Ln pn.epan.ati..on /on. /.l.even.a£ !JeaM ol, 
dn.i..vLnff whi..Le I n.uton.e mfl-_ 1928 ffJode.L il 
'Phaeton. ftJ!I. n.ep.i.Lan. dn.i..ven. iA. a 1947 Fon.d 
f ton 'Panel £hat I /.l.pent ei.fj,ht v-ean./.l. 
n.uton.Lnff and iA. a n.eal. chan.men.. 

He /.l.ll!fA- he Li..ked bewi a Mlafffl-_ 
dn.v.uen., but the /.1.hou wen.e /.l.O 
uncom/on.ta6Le that he took them o// when 
dn.i..vwi! We have 6ec.ome 9:"-.eat pau. He iA. 

Bn.uce ffJULane 5Ec /'. S- Fa.R. P✓ C7dAf.J 

now 82 v-ean./.l. old and /.l.tW dn.i..vwff-
• Thank v-ou, Bn.uce, /on. /.1.han.Lnff thiA. 

/.l.ton.fl-_ wi..t/2 U/.l.,CIJt.-.1..< 

1 he.Li.eve the Vi.cton.i.a bod~ llX1A.. 

bui..Lt w the ll. 5. A. and -1ji.Lpp_ed II w 

Dear Charlie, 

I should have mentioned in my last letter, that the scripts on the 
door sills match perfectly with the tracings from Mr. Barry Loucks. 
The large script was on the early sill and the small script on the 
later style. I looked at the later sill that I didn t have in my 
possession at the time of my last letter. My ,sketch is very, very 
close. The hump or rib on top doesn't appear -~-tfU-i-_.te symmetrical on 
the later style. If you·11 note Mr. Loucks· second style, the hump 
has been omitted entirely. Why, I can only guess. All Ford door 
sills had a raised portion to shield the edge of the mat or carpet. 

Looking at most original sills c~n be a bit deceiving (with 50 years 
of kicking, scraping etc.) unless one is already aware of what the 
shape ~hould be. If you· 11 note from my sketches, there is a bend or 
"break" approximately 7/16" from the bottom of the sill. This is 
difficult to see on a battered original and is omitted from even the 
best reproductions. Howe~er, most reproductions have somewhat proper 
etching, showing the blank strip where the bend belongs. 

I also noted from Mr. Loucks' letter that Mr. Sportun·s car 1s 
definitely the later of the two cars (door sills, roof moulding). 
Based on U.S. built bodies, it would be April or early May 1931. His 
letter didn·t mention the interior trim in Mr. Sportun·s car, but 
that would narrow it down even more. 

You didn't give me enough information on the roof rib drawings. For 
example, the first drawing (rib #2) would be labeled either 
A-192280-A or A-192280-AR. I suspect from what you provided, that it 
is A-192280-A. If you have any roof rib drawings that have the "AR" 
suffix, we can date the production of the Victoria bodies with more 
accuracy than in the past. This may also apply to other drawings as 
wel 1. What I can tel 1 you however, is the "-A" roof ribs are for the 
leatherback Victoria and the "-8" r·ibs are for the steelbac~ 
Victoria. 

Sincerely, 

Marco Tahtaras 4 

out 



IT[Jt}S FOR Sllll: 

1931 Fond /tlodeL A Vi..cto11..i..a, q11..een (Blach Fende11..~J, iood 
£Ondi..tLon. Contact Ben Webbe11.., 2311 B11..u~/2y Valley, ?oweLL, 
In. 37849, 615-938-8212 a/ten 7 ?/tl. $9,500 011.. be11t o//e11... 

F 011.. 11aLe, the 
to) and the two 
p O/.LL t Lon. T he.t..e 
11..a i..l 11up po 11. t~). 
PaLme11.. 1 I 186 
714-538-5507. 

Le/t llLde top bow 11..aLL (that the bow~ attach 
.t..pace11..11. See Oct. 88 new.t..Lette11.. /011.. pa11..t11 

a11..e 1705 fd11..i..ve11...t.. .t..i..de), 1706 and 1707 (bow 
?aLd $85 f.011.. all and wi..lL .t..eLL /011.. $50. Pud 

N. Cali../011..ni..a St., 011..anie, Ca. 92667, 

17[Jt}S WIINT[.iJ: 

1 need a dome li..i~t, complete and the ~pane tL11..e ca11..11..i..e11.. /011.. 
a 1931 Vi..cto11..La. /om Adamll, 2359 So. madLllOn St., Oenve11.., 
CO. 80210 - (]OJ) 759-0111. 

VIGrJR!A AS.!lfll(flOV llJILS!.D7cJ? 

Tlic. lnwviati.ma/. ffkxfel. A Fond Vu:::to11..ia IIMociati..m _11RW1l.et:t.£Jr. i.A a Bai;_J S4Jl-e Cft.i[!len o,! tl1£ (l)od.el 11 Fond 
Cl.u.. 6 o/ tkvi.i.m. and a 'R€f)fm. o/ the /tlaiel. II 7?eA.wn£M ~ /he ~ i.A to a.f.cl. LU rreut>eM in tl1e 01dhe11ti.c 
11..e1f.onatim. o/ t/2i.A IV i.cto11..w.J [XVtii.cul.an. bafi; 11-tvJ..e. Io adii.eve thu fX-UlPOIJ£ the f12Jll'Jie±wr. i.A fl!.)LiAhed }y the 
0-ff.on. m a canpl.eie.lj volun.te£Ji ba/2.i.A. It i.A U¥ti..til:!Ji, e.di..ted, "!!Jped, p11..uited and nv..i.l.e.d /nan (xg lVi.ndj~ f 11..UJD.J, 
Ix. , 7.)]]4, It i.A OUJ/. i.ntmt to /'unnid,. !P.1- WLt/2 CM C1CCl1JIOi:.e infolUICdim. a1. pvt.vii.ble.. 'Rep11..int 011.. (f-1-<JU!A /nan thi.A 
eudeif.R1t i.A Jflfffl-ted, pnovuled due CJr.idi..t i.A pen. 

Fon. Sale: Vi..ctoai..a wood and wood /011.. aLL model 1/ 111. WaLte /on 
f!_llLCe.t... Jtece Cannon, Cla.t...t..i..c 1//oo'd /tl/ri·, l418NC 150 We11t, • 
'Summe11../Leld, NC. 27358 (919) 6/;J-7373 

/!J11... llltY BOWIES wLth hu new Vi..cton.La 
i..n 19]1. !IV1.e u /!Jn. <f frJM. BowLe/l 
wLt/2 the Vi..cton.La ~ome 11ixty yean11 
Late11.. 

5 



/tJn. AL SfXl.!lllilU and hi.A Vu::.tmi.a i.n 
~- I wiJJh I kui been abl.e to 
rmk tkd. u • I uent to Ch.inc. • 
6ut not i.n ~ Vu::.ton.i.a. ;:t.:,.,;;, 

ln tk ffanuwu/eli i.Mue of tAe. 'iU10ilJ? ft"YKit?l/t, 
£ -1Ul:mii.ted an i.deo. 61-"5J <iuthii.e. o/ the lJaiJ.OA. ,rr1odeL A 
1-ond Club. I r.un pn.eAenti.ng, ii:. to ya.1. heie. 

l f .. :pi· uant to ntif.e. an eaA:j and n£ai.. luxxl. hold up 
6'trat;/~ , JWJ.t td:~ a /JfJT1ll. h.i.n:.J£: and cut. i..t to /i..t en . tk 
_ci}d ;J{ ~ /!JodeL A. Ya: will lrwe to dn.ill a .f.ol..e 1.wig,e 
--~ to ~t tli.e ~ cad IJC/lW _dam /iurn tfie cen.WL 
lyoiJ AUli.~, 'Re-iMe.n.t tk- /JCll.01/ to lzvl.d. tlie hi.n.Je i.n ,~ 
lohold -Ehe_·hocxl O?f!0 DOP, up the hi¥ and tlze.Ae fP.' lrwe 
i..t.. Be ~ t.o f.cil.d Me 'hinge dam ul.en. y.a.1. ~ the hoal. 
Yw. can (XKi the hU1J1~ tkl f.ou.CheA. tlie fuicx.l ( ulien ope,,) 6y 
UA.UIJ) tape on. a pi.Ec.e o/ heat dmi.nh WDUUJ, 

6 



One of our original members, Mr. Al Sparrow of Parma, Oh. went on a trip to Alaska. This is his story, I am proud 
to present it for you. (See two photographs on photo page). 

VICTORIA TO· ALASKA 

As you may have heard, this past surrmer, a group of Model "A" owners, formed a small caravan to travel to 
Alaska~ We were from all parts of the country. I left from Parma, Ohio on August 19th, with my 1931 Victoria, to 
join three other "A's" from this area. We all started out with our cars in good shape. I had checked all of the 
standard equipment and installed a C.B. radio and turn signals which we needed for the trip. 

Traveling at 38 to 45 MPH, my Victoria was holding up pretty well. I didn't want to do more than 45 MPH, so I 
kept my place. In Horth Dakota I had a flat tire due to a valve stem problem. I replaced it and was ready to depart 
with the group the next morning. We proceeded to Lake Louise (Canada), where we met the other cars. There were 
fourteen cars in all and there had been no major problems or breakdowns among us. 

In Canada we drove the Alaskan Highway, where my windshield was cracked by a flying stone. Otherwise, the road 
was good, with only a few rough spots. We reached Tok, Alaska on September 1, right on schedule. 

We arrived in Anchorage and were met by a most hospitable group - affiliated with the Anchorage Antique Car 
Club. They hosted a great party for us. We enjoyed everything so much that we stayed an extra two days. There was a 
lot to see and do and they were a perfect group and host and showed us everything. 

Keeping up with the others, I gassed up twice each day. During the entire trip, I changed oil three times and 
kept my eye on the water and oil. 

Our next stop was Mt. McKinley. From there we went to Fairbanks, where we met another group of old car lovers. 
They were very cordial and happy to see us. The Arctic Circle was our next stop and our final destination. The 
route to the Arctic Circle was by the "Haul Road" which had been used mainly for the Alaskan Oil Pipeline. After 
taking pictures, we started out trek back home. On our return, we had reservations on three ferries and after 
~everal stops, we finally arrived in Seattle, Washington. 

So far, I had been getting about twenty miles to the gallon of gas. We met a Seattle Antique Car Club there 
and finally departed. Our group split up in Seattle and two cars, myself and my friends, the Sparks drove Route 2 
to Glacier National Park. We climbed over the "Hjghway to the Sky", about 7,000 feet high and did it in high gear. 
It surely was- a test and we passed it with flying colors. Our cars performed like the old pro's they are. From that 
point, we traveled to Ironwood, Michigan where we parted company. I had so much confidence in my Victoria that I 
traveled the remaining 800 miles alone, arriving home on Sept. 27. 

At one point my speedometer broke but I estimated that I traveled 9,700 miles. I never had to adjust the points or 
carburetor on the entire trip. My Victoria was admired by many people. It was a remarkable experience and 
was a trip I'll never forget. 

Al Sparrow 
COmJNq NlXT NlWSLlTTlR 
bean La44on o/ Han4on ma., ha4 4ent 4eve4aL pLctu4e4 

and d 4awLn 4 of how he mad~ the two /4ont doo4 ~Lndow 
channeL4 . fe ha4 come up wLth a neat Ldea td add a 4p4Lnf to 
the out4Lde doo4 handie4 to keep them /4om d4oopLni, 

Al4 o, m4. ?hLlLp le4a4dL o/ [4eve Coeu4, mo., ha4 4ent 
a 4 t_ 04 !1- and pLctu4e4 o/ hL4 /L44t ca4, that he ha4 kept /04 
31 !/-e~441 a 1931 VLcto4La. 

I want to thank all that have 4e4ponded to m!I- apReaL 
/on new4lette4 Ltem4. ?lea4e, memD~44 1 don't 4top now, keep 
the 4 tu// comLn~. I'LL ~et Lt Lnto the /L44t 4pace avaLLable 
Ln a /utune new4Lette4, 

That 1 4 Lt untLL next tLme. 

7 



MODEL A FORD GENERATOR ASSEMBLY 

10 

'"" •·•-·•• .J(f/#'. ,-:. ·1 
• ,# ' 0 25 . ~ .. 

20 1~ ' fr:.,.~: 23 

~ 22 V - ' • " . ·~0 " 7 \.~.j_ -3 1920 \__~~(j-_ -~ . 16 / 4
\ \0~§~ 8 ~~~ /4' 34 y 
~- ,.• ··'· rs,~ ${V\.. 

c;-KJ ~. = " 

35 
II -~ \ ',, ~ ~, / ,IT 'II ~,&t!L\ \,\ ;I,,. 

12, , = 

"\:.' -" ;/Ji 
~ •. •, 56 • I 

'r 1 1 L 44 

.,,< + 46 \_ 
27 29: ~ \~-

-66 ~'~ ~65 1s~64 
46 

2 / ~ 45 

I 2f 
51

\
5 
\~ C{{J' " 

• ~ .,._., I .. 0 --u~. ~ @-62 49 ·•-=..:; 53 \-\ 4C). 48 M<'•UDIA 
58 

, A 57 , 
/,P 61 

55 / 60@ 54 

.,9 

~-38 

480 

43 

~\,t 

~~-
t 

42 

INDEX NO, 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
'20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

MODEL A FORD GENERATOR ASS EMBLY 
( PIN A-10000-B 1930-1931) 

PART NO, 

A-10505-B 
A-20717-$2 
A-22450 
A-10564 
A-10563 
A-10562 
A-22112 
A-10550 
A-10505D 
A-10130-B 
A-20532-R 
A-22271 
A-10137 
A-20623 
A-21663-S2 
A-22151 
A-10113 
A-22453 
A-10114 
A-10099 
A-10097 
A-10094 
A·10098 
A-23101-S4 

A-10005-C 
(No Number) 
(No Number) 
A-10176 
A-10175 
(No Number) 
A-10128 
A-10108 
A-10051 
A-10129-D 
A-10141 
A-10149 
A-10145 
A-10146 
A-10057 
A-10068-B 
A-10072 

NOMENCl,AJURE 

Generator Cutout Assembly 
Round Head Bolt • No. 10-32x S/16 (2 Req'd) 
Washer- No. 1ox311s Shakeproof (2 Req'd) 
Terminal Boll• No. 10-32x1/2 Hex Head (2Req'd) 
lnsulalor 
Insulator 
Lockwasher • 311s (3/64x511s) Tangleprool (2 Req'd) 
Connector (Cutout to Generator) 
Diode 
Pulley 
Screw, Special .114. 2ax711s Hex 
Lockwasher • 31a Steel 
Front End Plate 
Bolt - 114-20x6 Fillister Head (2 Req'd) 
Nul. 1 /4-20 (3!16x 1 /2) Hex (2 Req'd) 
Lockwasher. 114 (1115x32164) (2 Req'd) 
Bearing Felt Retain0r (Drive End) 
Bearing Felt - (5/32x1 310) Felt Washer 
Bearing Corrugated Washer 
Bearing Retainer Ring (2 Req'd) 
Bearing Spacer 
Shaft Bearing (Drive End) 
Bearing Retainer Plate 
Rivet. 311sx311s Oval Tubular (4 Req'd) 
(Optional• Screw Rivets Stainless) 
Arma1ure (Bearing-Bushing Style) 
Generator Case (Not Available) 
Field Coil Mounting Shoes (Not Available) (2 Req'd) 
Field Coil Mounting Shoe Screw• Special (2 Req'd) 
Generator Field Coil Assembly 
Field Coil Insulator Strip 
Bushing • Rear End Plate 
Generator Bush to Ground Lead Assembly 
Bush Holder (3 Req'd) 
Rear End Plate Assembly 
OilC:io 
End uushlng Plug 
End Plate Wick and Spring Assembly 
End Plate OilP.r 
Generator Third and Grounded Brush Spring (2 Req'd) 
Generator Insulated Main Brush Spring (1 Req'd) 
Third Bush Plate Assembly 



INTERNATIONAL HODEL A 
YOIU> VLCTOlllA ASSOCIATlON 

A A 

~ 

0 II 

o• 

8 
0 

QA 

I r 
~ .... -

VICTORIA FROICT CARPET 

VICTORIA REAR CARPET 

A 

TIIIS IS TIil VICT0'/1.JA F'RO#T 
ANiJ RlA'R CARPlT SHO~IN~ THl 
'PLACl/ilUIT OF SAN'PS ANiJ FtUTUlc.'RS. 

A 

0 

8 
0 

AO 

I 

•o 

•o I 

I I O A ' 
AO 

l 
,;,(' 

"" ! I oa I QA AQ I I QA AO I IQ 

A. denotes peen type snap posts 
Drawn by: Howard Barnes 

8. denotes screw In type &naps 

I ,, 
3¼, 

,, 
?A S'S a..v r;:,5 n '5, de 

V1c..10R1 Q 

No Te: ft,v GJ,.c-
0 F 'i3e~d\ 

© . 
I 0 

I/ 
Slit:111 ~MICr'"r-

f 

f?,,RT 5 ,de 
-=f Ro-'J Tore,:, fl. 

~ D,A ~oLI; 

/' 

© \ HolE[71," D,A 

• S',..,.,,_ ~ ?j,, {),~ r-011.,.,...,.r. rt 

r-,~4 --• T L J ,34 
LtFr C?1e,.u1 

i 

½,, 
'I S)'"•e.t: ➔ ,// l_ 

t"iovA,,"Ti...v<; 'B ol ! 

~ 
I Y,, 

~/A _l_ 

5/, D,A X /? 

-:r~~y 'ae.A.Jt;cl 

l~/37 



23-----\ 

24 

12 i_,~ 13 u ~ 6 
7 

r, r ~ \ ' ' :--w j i j 
1 y·l_:_·) /2~''·''' J~ 
~' \,' ' ~ 

• _t\: 
~g_.::::::: " 

( / i\(~ .. 

9 

J~ 

22---~ ( ~,. 

34 
33 I 

! J)~ 

® ~ 

J2 

14 

.. ~ 25 

21~\ . ~, /1/,. l 
30 J!I ~~-~ .• l~l 

4 t·" ~~. ✓ ,\ ~w~. 
C C ) i~• ~ _;~ • 

29 

?tNITH-1 

• " 
36---~ i 

~ @-3 
I 

35---~ n~· 37-

38-

~--20 

Drn..,n by Ho..,arrl Bnrn-,, 

Index 
No. 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
JO 

31 

32 

33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 

ILLU~'T'l'lATEO PARTS BR.!'..AICDOWN 
----•-·· 

Indenture 
Pert No. 2 I 3 I 4 Nomenclature 

HODEL A CARllURETOR, ZF.NlTH I (1928-1931) 

I I I I A-9510-B CARllURETOR ASSY (1928-1931) 
A-9512-R • UPPER BODY ASSY 

- ATTACHING PARTS -
21566-S7 • BOLT, HEJC HEAD (3/8" - 24 x 3 1/2") 
34827-SZ • WASHER,ILOCK (3/8") 

A-9592 
B-9577 
A-9578 
A-9579 
A-9559 
351456-S 
A-9581-A 
3H,27-S7 
A-9585 

350028-S7 

A-9586-B 
A-9542 
A-9564-A 
351456-S 
A-9550 

18-9558-A 

B-9512 

A-9528 
A-9532 
A-9525 
A-9570 
A-9538-B 
B-9537 
A-9545 
A-957 5 
B-9537 

A-9547 
A-9549 

350028-S7 

ll-9548 

34078-S7 
34092-S 

A-95311-ll 
B-9537 
B-9590 
B-9591 

......... 
GASKET 
NEEDLE,,lDLING ADJUSTING 

• I SPRING, IDLING ADJUSTING 
CAP, IDLING ADJUSTING 
STRAINER ASSY 

• 1WASHER, !FIBER ( 1/2") 
SHAFT ASSF!iBLY 

• I SCREW, FILLlSTER ( q8 - 32 x 5/ 8") 
• PLATE, THROTTLE 

- •ATTACHING PARTS -
• !SCREW, OVAL (~5 - 40 x 3/16") ......... 

VENTURI, SINGLE (CARBURETOR MAIN) 
JET, IDLING 
VALVE ASSY, CARllURETOR FUEL 
WASHER I 
FLOAT ASSY 

- •ATTACHING PARTS -
PIN, STRAIGHT (CARBURETOR FLOAT HINGE) ......... 

LOWER BODY ASSY 
FUEL ADJUSTING NEEDLE & CHOKE DRIVER ASSY 

• IIIOUSING, FUEL ADJUSTING NEEDLE 
• SE.AT, ADJUSTING NEEDLE (NOT SHOWN) 

NEEDLE, FUEL ADJUSTING 
• jDRIVER, CHOKE 

JET, CAP 
WASHER, I CAP JET 
INSERT, SECONDARY \JELL 
JET, COMPENSATOR 
WASIIF,R,ICOHPENSATOR JET 
CHOKE ASSY 

• ISIIAFT, CARBURETOR AIR SHUTTER 
• PLATE, CARBURETOR AIR SHUTTER 

ATTACHING PARTS -
• !SCREW, OVAL (15 - 40 x 3/16") 
••••O•••• 
• ILEVF,R, CARBURETOR AIR SHUTTLE 

- •ATTACHING PARTS -

INUT, HEJC (DS-36) 
• WASHER, LOCK (5/16") ......... 

JET, MAUI 
WASHER, !HAIN JET 
PLUG, DRAIN 
WASHER, I DRAIN PLUG 

t 

2 

1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
I 



0 

0 

Victoria steering wheel column 
cover plates - FULL SIZE 

7¾2p~ '1 1/,/l. 

I -1 
'5/A ¼ ~ 

t c;,/o,q.. 

,,,A~ .035 

Roof f1n1sh moulding - retainer, side - metal back 190A 

{ - ... -



MODEL A FORD DISTRIBUTOR ASSEMBLY 
(PIN A-12100) 

I -~- 21 

19~s· ... /' 
18 , 

-1 ·~l_i 20 

,-"~~r--,"' a1~ 
_.Yl'I' ,,..............., 27/26 ·_,. v~-:zs 

- • ~ :Zl -l""'i:::; I..-~ • :Z◄/23 
17 ~ 1 ~ 
16 ~✓ 9.=~: 
r-::.~1-<!-'-r /'!#~:, C, 

22 0 

, --£11 13 ~7 12 '---0 _ _J • --~,s . 
~ '~-=n ,_jj ~ 7 
·-u I .. ~ 

'f 
1--+-9 

s --fJ."' 
~ 

@-11 
a-,o 

6 

~ 
~ 

'"' ~ "'36 

~~JS 

~oo-l· -o" .::;--.,.,_ 
0\ ~ -- ..___ .,._ ~ - ~ . . 

-· --

~---31 

' 
j 

J:Z 
---JJ 

, JO 

i----:z 

ILLUSTRATFO HY 
HOW !JID U!JINr.!> 

.. ~1; 

INDEX NO, 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
28 

29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 

MODEL A FORD DISTRIBUTOR 
( PIN A-12100) 

PART NO 

A-12130 
B-12132 
B-12135 

B-12195 
72857-S 
B-12144 
A-22902 

A-12300 
26457-S7 

34842-S 
27053-S5 
A-12148 
26457-S7 

34842-S 
A-12137 
A-12151 
A-12162 
A-12160 

34842-S 
33941-S7 
20116-S8 
34701-S7 

22056 
31052-S7 

A-12178 
A-12210 
B-12211 
35356-S 

B-12213 
A-12105 
A-12200 
A-12115 

Base Assembly 
Bushing 
Oiler 

NOMENCLATIJRE 

Fiber Washer - 112 x 3, 1 s x 314 Plain 
Shafi Sleeve 
Sleeve Pin , 1 ,a x 13116 Pl.iin Pin 
Clamp 
Clamp Rivel • 11a x l 5116 Oval Head Split Head 
(Plain Steel, Cadmium, Nickel, or Brass) 
Condenser 
Roundhead Machine Screw• 8-32 x 114 
Cadmium Plated 
Lockwasher - #8 Plain Finish 
Roundhead Machine Screw • 10-32 x 1 /4 Copper Plate 
Support Assembly Lower Plate 
Roundhead Machine Screw • 8-32 x 114 Cadmiun 
(2 Req'd) 
Lockwasher #8 Plain Finish (2 Req'd) 
Spring 
Plate and Insulator Assembly 
Breaker Arm Assembly 
Contact Screw Bracket 
Steel Spacer (Same Thickness as Index No. 17) 
Fiber Washer 
Pigtail 
l nckwasher - Plain Finish 
Hex Nut • 8-32 x 5116 Cadmium 
Roundhead Screw - 8-32 x 5116, Zink Plate (2 Req'd) 
Washer - 5132 Plain (Goes with the Pivo( Side of !he 
Point Block) 
Lockwasher • #8 Plain Finish 
Fillister Head Screw• 6-32 x 7116 Cadmium 
Lockwasher - #6 Plain Finish 
Plain Fial Washer - 5116 Cadmium 
Shaft 
Cam 
Cam Screw 
Lock washer 511 6 - Plain Finish 
(1132 x 17132 Special Lockwasher) 
Washer. s,,s (1t32 x 35164) Plain Finish 
Body 
Rotor 
Cap Assembly 



INPEXNO. PART NO I::K;MENCLATIJRE 

42 A-20106-S7 Brush Retainer Screw - No. 8-32x114 
Roundhead (2 Req'd) 

43 A-10075 Third Brush Plate Retainer Spring (2 Req'd) 
44 A-10049 Brush Holder Stop Pin Insulator (3 Req'd) 
45 A-10048 Busher Holder Insulating Bushing (2 Req'd) 
46 22177 Brush Holder Insulator Washer - Not Used On Ground 

Brush Holder (4 Req'd) 
47 A-10069-C Generator Main Brush - Chamfered Edge 

Towards Brush Holder (2 Req'd) 
48 A-10070-C Generator Third Brush (1 Req'd) 
49 A-22056 Brush Lockwasher • No. 8 (3i64x311 s) (3 Req'd) 
SQ A-20121-S8 Brush Screw - No. 8 - 32x 112 Fillister (3 Req'd) 
51 A-10076 Brush Holder Slud Clip (3 Req'd) 
52 A-22074 Washer - No. 8 (1132x31a) Plain (3 Req'd) 
53 A-10151-C Generator Support 
54 A-20622 Screw - 114. 28x711s Flllister (2 Req'd) 
55 A-22164 Lockwasher - 114 (1132x17164) (2 Req'd) 
56 A-21241 Boll - 112 - 20x 2 314 Hex 
57 A-22330 Lockwasher - 112 (1rox71e) 
58 A-21845 Nut - 112 -20 (711sx314) Hex 
59 Screw and Nut - For Grounding Field Coil 0 Wire 

Inside Case - Other Generators Are Grounded at Terminal 
Bushing. 

60 A-10100-D Generator Terminal and Lead Assembly 
61 A-20201-C Terminal Bolt - No. 10-32x31132 
62 A-10106 Fiber Washer (with square hole) 
63 A-10104-D Generator Terminal Bushing (3 Req'd) 
64 A-22135-B Fiber Washer 3116 Hard 
65 A'22450 Lockwasher - No. 10 (1/32x17132) 
66 A-21570 Nut - No. 10-32 (2 Req'd) 
(Nol Shown) A-10142 Cover Band 
(Not Shown) A-20310 Screw - No. 10-32x1 114 Round Head 
(Not Shown) A-21572 Nut - No. 10-32 (1tex318) Square 

~ Hook-up Descriplloo 

0 Field Coil Wire Attaches to Ground Screw (Index No. 59) or Under Terminal Bolt 
(Index No. 61 ). 

CD Field Coil Wire Attaches Under the Third Brush Screw (Index No. 50). 

CD Terminal and Lead Assembly Wire Allaches Under Insulated Main Brush Screw 
(Index No. 47). 

0 Brush to Ground Lead Assembly (Index No. 32) Attaches to Generator Main Brush 
(Index N .. 47) and lo Third Brush Plate Retainer Spring Screw (Index No. 42), 
Opposite Side. 

Haw to Mount your antique license plates with.at 
d1111g1n9 them. l~1s drawing 11 for the rear license 
plate. The front plate Is Mounted on the front 
1 lcense brackets In the same 11anner except you have to 
drill out tha washers and cups to ~ hole to use the 
••1st1ng bolts. 

1,A,r11; :noP ,-,,c,,r (10•lf) 

l'J.AT W!UHClf, ~rA«,6£$ 

cvP tM'45"•~, sna,""',c1-s ( V.-L) 

•l'•1ucr _,11,1t, "",,_,_. (f/4 J<or) 

t,~1M•· J/l't.AT'F 61•C~6T (LI$"} I L I L•c<'NM PC.,,r,: (..r-} 

• tf/51/,"I I 
INTERNATIONAL KOD!L A 

l'ORD VICTORIA ASSOCIATION 
68 WINDJAMMP. 

>'lliiCO, TJXAS 75014 

~ 
,t,/. 6-41.vl'J 

1",;,o1cCr ...... ,..,c rJP/<VllED, ,1,0,,.~• 

cv~ WA.,jNIC 1 _,.,.,N,a.t.., (' 

A,.C-Jl(&"W, .s.r ... ,""'"''"·' (10-~v) 

Have iou eveA tAled to tap a AoLe and dldn't know what 
4LJe dAlLL to u4e, The chaAt beLow, wlLL 4top iou /Aom that 
,ue44 woAk, I have lncLuded the AoLe 4Lje ln ca4e iou ju4l 
want the pAopeA 4Lje /oA the boLt to 10 thAou,h. 

TA'P 5/ZLJ 

2/56 3/48 4/36 4/40 5/40 6/32 6/40 8/32 10/24 10/32 

TA'P 01Ull 

50 47 44 43 38 36 33 29 25 21 

BOlJ!J lJ'IHll 

44 39 33 33 JO 28 28 19 II II 



/~ .\@'(@ 
fJ .. J • 

'1 
(t 

't:l ... ,. 
0 
(t 

II 

rt 
:r .... 
II 

,. ... ... 
(t ... 
II 
(t 

~ ~1 ...... ,..... ..., ,. , 

Oll';J:::X,0'10 
't:1011'15'1 
(t <» - -"1 

""o,-.crrtl--4 
..-:r--:,•:r..., :r ,. (7\ ""OIi ,.. .. 
1-"ca I -rt:, '< 
ca O0\01!11...,0 

111:I: :, '1C :r ,. 0 
m:r- cro.::ic 
... 0 ... (t ◄ .... 

't:l ... :r • .. :, 
....... '1'10rt 

II ,-. rt ..., 
rt 

9 0 g ,. ,.._ 
'1 ., 
... rt ,.. 
,-. II 
., rt 

:r ,.. 
<., 9 

:;- °" '8 
II '1 '1 
0 ct rt ,. ,. ,. 

II ;:I 
., rt 

:, ,.. rt 
Ollat'<O 

C, 0 
:, a. C ,_. 
c • '1 B 
9 't:l 
tf ➔ 't:l '1 
c, ::r C o 
'1CIB ◄ 
a, 't:l (t 

Ill 1? Ill'< 
'11111110 
c, ..., C 
- ... I( '1 

a, C, 

/> 

...'t:l 
::0 ,_. C 
o B 
0. 't:l 
a, a, • 
rt 

You may need to extend the water pump 
shaft and you can do so by drilling_a 
hole and tapping for a~ X 20 machine 
screw. You can use either brass ~r 
stainless steel screw. Then file 
the head down to obtain about ten 
thousandths clearance. 

Ill'< 
,.. 0 

., 

~ • /' 

:, ,_. C 
C, 
., n 
Ir II ... :, 
C, 

@> 
-~· 

INDEXNQ. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

,Q a, 't:l 
C a, C 
C, '1 
'1 :, 0 
.0 C :r 
C rt Ill 
C, • a, 

C, 
C/l z (t 

• < Ill 
X,. 
• '1 ➔ 

.. 0 
:r ... '1 
Ill '1 
a, ... ,.. 

C, :, 
rt ,. at! 
:r ,r rt 
C, ... 0 
9 C, :, 
• a, 

a, O' .. 
:, . 
C '1 
rt .... 
a, :, 

OIi 

MODEL A FORD WATERPUMP AND FAN 
( PIN A-8501) 

PART NO, 

A-8505 
A-8510 
A-8513-A 
A-8520-A 
A-8523-A 
A-8524-A 

A-8530-A 

A-0535 
A-8540-A 
351501-S 

A-8542 
353028-S 
353027 
A-8600 
74172-S 
A-21791-S3 
72016-S 

NOMENCLATIJRE 

Body (Cover) Assembly 
Shaft Assembly 
Washer (Impeller) 
Bushing, Rear 
Nut, Bushing 

Packing (An Alternate Modern Seal Can RP.rlace Packing -
PIN 26-343105, NATIONAL OIL SEALS . :.1 Req'd) 
Bearing, Shaft Roller (An Alternate Modern Needle 
Bearing/Race Can Replace Old Bearing - P/N BH-1416, 
TORRINGTON, and IR-101416 (Race), TORRINGTON) 
Sleeve, Roller Bearing 
Retainer, Beciring Felt (2 Req'd) 
Washer, Bearing Fell Retainer - 21132 (1132 x 1 5/32) 
Plain-(2 Req'd) 
Fell, Bearing (2 Req'd) 
Lubricator Filling - Front 
Lubricator Filling - Rear 
Fan Assembly 
Key 
Nut 
Coller Pin 



0}) 
:;: 
'· ,i"del. 11 Fon.d Vi.cto.ii.ct /n.ont -1eat, i.nnc.n. n.c.an. /001.. ,'tA.ti.n;} 6n.a.ch.ef:.. 

'~ 
' 

I~ 

• ~ 
, / 

,/ 

\ 

--l 
---------

"" .• JI 
,...-· \. I • 

I ,,,, 1 ·• 
; Ji i'' 

. ·''\· __ >, 

kl> 
\\1 1 

11; 
I !· -. 

11] ---
{_t :{'/ 

v 

.r 
,/ I ._,>)) 

,)_· ,~-
~ 5.,.· 

,/ ?----: 

l
,,,___ :-.· -..... 

t!li 0 
. r(:.,,·· 

;,-

Victoria Rear Seat Catch Fittings 

-·· 

/. 
~ / 

(__--
I " / 1/,, r.-,PPE/? U~5 

's: ~/I/ ",111 r, L OCJ(',..,(j 

'"' 

3,/<41"'x7 ½''8DL T -{f,©1 j1 j,j1j1 ,, j1j1j 

I' l[oN r ~r ,.,. ("£ .u: roo r ,,,,,c-
14 -"':f-t:,"p\ 

/-:-- -c· · -1-----·- -
\ ( (9) : • I I e/) 
\ • . I I I .. 

'··-... : .. -. - ' -· .-· / -
CZ5 

1 c:=I -:=._ ==-:::::::::s;;-==-=-~=-=::==.=--=:..=:==:1==--n====-=--~---I 7 
/.1/J7~ 

... .l 
I-- 2.00 

b.875 _________ ,... 

J•)"r,1 
1=L_la " ,I_ ~-Lfa 

F 
. \ ... ) 

Illustrated by: Howard Barnes 

[_ 

.S..:.-1;..I. I "' I 

nl 
I J 

l'._(\i 

,;, on -

·-r 
/. DO 

i 
~.nn ___ _ - - ..:.._ -------

1.00 

·----------1'-----'. --~i. 

---r~" 

2.50 

r·-

---·---1 
j 1/'.'. o;.(At.f· j 

D"d\•1fn~J t~y: !IC'~·!,,r,1 BarnC"S 



PANE.\.. 

© 
YE:LLCW WI~ BLAU< TRACER 

00 NOT MAKE. ANY 
C0NNt:CTION'::> 10 
THtS l'ERMINAL 
OTHER 1HA.N TI-l0$E 
SHOWN AS CURRENT 
DR.\WN FROM IT WILL 
~JOT BE ).,\E.ASURE:D 
BY THE Arv\N\ETER ---

:Jiirr.:l 

BLA.C.K. WIRE !=OR 1qz5-30 
CARS. W l'n-1 0\/ A.I.. Ci:.? e E DOh\lii'TE R 
INS.TRUME.NT ~El.; 
3/11o Dt>,..~E.TER l>-Rl'<'toRED 
CA&l.E. ~OR c.o..as. WI~ THE 
1930-~I ~'T'(LE IN&"T~Uf';\Ei-.JT 
PAA"-IEL; !HE ARMORED CABLE 
I~ CA..DN\H.JN\ Pl.P..TE.0. 

COIL -

8LA.C:'I(. BRA.IOED CLOTH LOO~ 

eLA-C.K 

T\-IE'. DRIVER=i '2:>IOE. 
TERMl~A.L \:, USED 
FOR 'SUPPLY TOA.LL 
ELECTRICAL 
AC.C.E.e>e,0R1E~ Af..10 
THE IGNITION 

GENERA.TOR 
HA.RNE5'5 

YELLOW .J ._ TERMt,-..V::,...L BOX 

ffi. IF THE AMMETER INDICATES "C~AR6EN WITH THE EN61NE. 
OFF AND Tl-IE HEADLAMP:> ON, REVERSE T\-lE Atv\tY\ETER 
CONNECTIONS; IT :)HOULO \NOICJ\1E 't.D\SC~RGE:' 

1920- 31 MODEL".A.• FORD 
INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS IN:>TALLA'TlON 

RED 

YELLOW WITH 
BLACK TRACER 

,J 

TERMINAL BO_X 

C::iENE.R.A..TOR 

lt..J~f t?UMENT ~ANE! 
, µARNE5~ 

* BLACKCONOUr 

Sl"A.RTE.R 

*· PRIOR TO FEBRUARY OF \930THE WIRE. CONDUITWA'SA 
METAL TUBE. IN FEBRUJ\RY OF \030THE CONDUIT WAS CHANG[ 
TO A BLACK LACQUERED WOVEN CLOTH LOOM W~ICH WAS USED 
Tf-1ROU6HOUT ~E REMAINDER 0~ MODEL'"A:' PRODUCllON. TH\ 
METAL CONDUIT FATIGUE CRACKED BECAUSE lT WAS 
CONNECTED TO BOn-rn--lE ENGINE. ANDTl-lE BOuY. 

These excellent drawings are taken from 
the newsletter of the Cabriolet Club, 
The CABRIOLETTER. 

1928- 31 MODEL" t>:.' FORD 
GENERATOR HARNESS INSTALLATION 



IIDU 
10. P/1 

A-11002-C 
l A-11080 
2 A-11087-8 
3 A-11052 
4 A-11049 
5 A-11081-C 
8 A-22909-SS 
7 A-22040 
8 A-22041 

A-22889 
9 A-11082-C 
10 A-11059 
11 A-11005-D 
12 A-22372 
13 A-11135 
14 A-110011 
15 A-22245 
18 A-11102-C 
17 A-22258 
18 A-11107-8 
19 A-22334 
20 A-11058-B 
21 A-20224 
22 A-21570 
23 A-11054 
24 A-10176 
25 A-11450-11 
26 A22451 
27 A-22259-S7 
28 A-22288 
29 A-11450 
30 A-11459-C 
31 A-11458-C 
32 A-11463-C 
33 A-11452 
34 A-11450-C 

A-11450-R 
35 A-11489-B 
38 A-11125-B 
37 A-20310 
38 A-21578 
39 A-11091 
40 A-11130-D 

IIODIL A FORD STARTIR NOTOI 
(P/11 A-11002-C) 

IOIIIICLATUU 

STARTIB ASSY 
FIILD COIL ASS'f 
FIILD COIL 1110 IISULATOI 
BRUSH BllD BROllZB BUSHIIG 
BRUSH ENO PLATI • 
BRUSH HOLDER 
TUBULAR RIVBT (,118 l 9/32 OVALHliD) -LOIO 
PLAill BAKELITE VASHER 
PLAIN FIBEII V.ASHBR 1/8 ( 1/18 l 15/84 > 
TUBULAR RIVET ( 1/813/18 OVALHBAD) -SHORT 
BRUSH HOLDER INSULATOR 
BRUSH SPRING 
ARHATURB ASST 
ARMATURE THRUST·FIB,,VASHBI (5/8 I 1/32 I 
OILITE BUSHING-,.UAR 
STARTER MOUNTING BOLT 3/8 - 18 l 1 HBI 
LOCKVASHER 3/8 (3/32 I 21/32) 
CONTACT BUTTON, COPPIR 
FIBBR VASHER 3/8 (1/lM 7/8) 
CONTACT BUSHING,FIBIR 
FIBER VASHER 1/2 (1/8 l 15/18) 
BRUSH ASST (GROUHD) 
FLATHEAD MACHINI SCRBV (110-32 I 1/2) 
HUT ( 110-32 SQUARI) . 
BRUSH ASST (INSULATID) 
FIELD COIL SCREW 

UQ 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 .. .. 
4 
4 .. 
4 .. 
1 

1 1/4) 1 
1 
3 
3 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 .. 
2 COPPER TERMINAL. NU'I'. 3/8 -18 

TERHtNAL LOCKVASHER 3/8 
TERMINAL STEIL FLAT VASHIR 3/8 (1/18 l 3/4} 
TERMINAL IHSUL FIBIR VASHER 13/32 (1/18 I 3/4) 
STARTER SWITCH 
STARTER SWITCH CASI INSULATOR 
STARTER SWITCH CONTACTOR 
COPPER TERMINAL -SPECIAL 

l 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 STARTER SWITCH INSULATOR 

. IITG SCRBV I L/V (10-32 I 5/18 RD. 
HTG SCREW I L/V (10-32 l 5/18 RD. 
PLUNGER BUTTON - NON·KETALLIC 
COVER BAND 

HBAD, IIACH-CAD) 4 
HIAD,KACH-RAV) 4 

1 
l 
1 BOLT (110-32 X l 1/4 ROUNDHEAD) 

NUT (110-32 1/8 l 3/8 SQUARE) 
IND TO END BOLT I LOCKWASHBR (UIDBR HIAD) 
RIAR IND PLATI 

1 
2 
1 

.~: 

:-1 -•-.-® ,-- ,. 

"vJJ✓\~ 
27~-@j~')~ ., , D 

40 ,I 

11 
\ /, 

.a 

:~ "--"/A .. ~ /~~ 
, _v·-~ 6,'¥' &-• " 

/ ®-: ~.,p feul 

~~· ~· 7 

• ' • . 
V' --t:: .. -.6-l 

~ Yn). ~ .-
leu] 

17~ 

. 



INTERNATIONAL HODEL A 
FORD VICTORIA ASSOCIATION 

68 WINDJAMMER 
fJTs~Q, T.!::XitS 75034 

I 

I I 

ii O 
I I 
I I 

0 

© 
I 
·O 

() 

() 

i I 
I 

I I 

I I 

VICKll 'RlSlORIN<i 



( 

I 

11 
11 

i 

r! g 

@ 
@ 

(Q) 

--- ------

0 0 
---- -----

r-.. r-. 
'-J -../ 

..SC.ALt=- t\JLL .S:ZE 

How4IZ o B4 R/1-,.lti:5 

----- ----

0 
I"' 

'"' I ____ .....J 




